unvested equity-classified share-based payment award to a nonemployee as of July 1, 2020. Upon adoption of this ASU, the Company re-measured
the fair value of such award and expects to recognize the stock-based compensation cost for such award totaling $1.8 million over the remaining
requisite service period in accordance with Topic 718.

10

Table of Contents

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash, which provides guidance on
the presentation of restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. The Company adopted this ASU on a retrospective
basis effective June 30, 2020, whereby restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents are included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling
the total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows at the beginning and at the end of period. Since this ASU was adopted on a retrospective
basis, the previously reported condensed consolidated statement of cash flows during the three months ended September 30, 2019 was adjusted as
follows (in thousands):

As
previously
reported

ASU No.
2016-18

adjustments
As

adjusted
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (2,380)  $ —  $ (2,380)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (138,132)   214,748   76,616
Net cash provided by financing activities   136,455   —   136,455
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents,
   restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents   (4,057)   214,748   210,691
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash
   equivalents, beginning of period   90,306   892,862   983,168
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted
   cash equivalents, end of period  $ 86,249  $ 1,107,610  $ 1,193,859

On July 1, 2020, the Company early adopted FASB ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit

Losses on Financial Instruments, which requires that credit losses on financial assets, such as trade and other receivables and available-for-sale
debt securities, be recognized as allowance for losses. Credit losses on trade and other receivables will reflect the current estimate of the expected
credit losses that generally will result in the earlier recognition of allowances for losses. Credit losses on available-for-sale debt securities with
unrealized losses will be recognized as allowances for credit losses limited to the amount by which fair value is below amortized cost.  The adoption